Agenda Item: 3F1

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 17, 2021	===== [X] []	Consent Workshop	======================================
Submitted By: Department of Airports	LJ	workshop	[] Fublic Hearing
I. EXEC	==== UTIVE	BRIEF	
Motion and Title: Staff recommends mot Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (for CM at Risk Services for Miscellaneous A Department of Airports (Department) exercising continuation of services.	cion to Contra irport	approve: A act) with The Molembrovements	organti Group, Inc. (MGI) for Palm Beach County
Summary: The Contract with MGI for CM Improvements for the Department was approved 1221). The Contract is for 2 years with 3 one order based contract for CM at Risk service Connecticut, based firm; however, the work regional office in Palm Beach County. This so September 23, 2018 according to the Small Buthe time, with a 15% SBE goal. Morganti is a (GMP) issued pursuant to this contract will Business Opportunity (EBO) Ordinance, in Initiatives (API's) be set prior to bidding the subpartner Cooper Construction Management are firms selected to provide project management Contract value to date is \$5,922,833.37. Approat its sole discretion, to exercise the first one services provided under the CM at Risk C subcontractor participation for all work orders of MGI's S/MBE teaming partner, Cooper, will press. Countywide (AH)	ed by e (1) yes for will be sun not contrant oval of (1) ye contracto-date	the Board on A rear renewal or the Department of the Department of the CM control of the test of the test of the test of the the test of t	august 20, 2019 (R-2019- btions and is a task/work ent. MGI is a Danbury, aged by their southeast factors was advertised on BE) Ordinance in place at aranteed Maximum Price quirements of the Equal Affirmative Procurement with their S/MBE teaming Cooper) were one of two upervision services. The lo. 6 will allow the County, on for the continuation of ent cumulative S/M/WBE intract is 39%. In addition,
Background and Justification: In order to Program for the County, the Department use the CM at Risk Contract. By exercising the first allows for the continuation of CM at Risk server for the Department at all four county owned as	es sev stone vices r	reral methods (1) year renewa ecessary to co	of procurement including all option, this amendment
Attachments:			
Amendment No. 6 to CM at Risk Contract S/MWBE Contract Participation	ct with	MGI (w/Contra	ct History) – (3 originals)
Recommended By: And Departme	B nt Dir	ector	6 · <u>29 -</u> 25 Date
Approved By:	er		7/8/21

County Administrator

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc	al Impact:			
Fiscal Years	20 <u>21</u> 2	0 <u>22</u> 20 <u>23</u>	<u>2024</u>	20 <u>25</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	*			
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)				
Is Item Included in Current Bud Does this item include the use		Yes Yes	NoX NoX	_
Budget Account No: Fund Reporting	Department g Category	Unit	Object	- D
B. Recommended Sources of		of Fiscal Impact	:	
*There is no Fiscal Impact f C. Departmental Fiscal Review		Sulleus	on)	
	III. REVIEW	COMMENTS		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	nct Development a	and Control Com	iments:	
Low Mute 7/1/21 OFMB GA 71-21	_	Contract Dev.	and Control	718/2
B. Legal Sufficiency:		,		
Teom-adel William Assistant County Attorney	2.125			
C. Other Department Review:				·
Department Director				

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

CERTIFICATE (Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc., a Corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 9th day of May, 2019, in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, DOA 18-13 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that <u>Stephen Sines</u>, the <u>Vice President Operations</u>, of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement,

- 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.
- 3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation on the 18th day of July, 2019.

(Signature)

(Witness)

Subscribed and sworn before me by Nabil Takla this 18th day of July, 2019

Votary Public

JUDITH E. ANNUNZIATA
NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 202



Palm Beach County **Compliance Summary Report**

Vendor Number	Vendor Name	AM Best Rating	Insurance Carrier	Policy#	Eff. Date	Exp. Date	Coverage	Contract Number	Contract Name
DX00000605	The Morganti Group, Inc.	Modified	Compliant					DOA 18-13(Main account)	CM at Risk for Miscellaneous Airport Improvements
		A++ , XV	Federal Insurance Company	54309474	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	Auto Liability		
		A , XIV	Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	1000584535201	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	Excess Liability		
		A++g , XV	Chubb National Insurance Company	54309476	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	General Liability		
		A++g, XV	Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.	54309475	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	General Liability		
		A++ , XV	Federal Insurance Company	54309477	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	Workers Comp		

Risk Profile:

Standard - General Services-AOA

Required Additional Insured: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Ownership Entity:

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIPORTS AND THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC.

FOR

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. DOA 18-13

This Amendment No. 6 to the Contract is made as of the ______ day of ______, 2021, by and between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, having its office and principal place of business at 1662 North U.S. Highway 1, Suite C, Jupiter, FL 33469.

WHEREAS, the Owner and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and **THE MORGANTI GROUP**, **INC**. dated <u>August 20</u>, 2019 (R-2019-1221) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #1 (R-2020-0556) with the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #2 (R-2020-0634) with the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020, the County entered into Amendment #3 (R-2020-1778) with the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #4 (R-2021-0463) with the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #5 (R-2021-0418) with the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and

WHEREAS, it is the County's desire to exercise the first one (1) year renewal option for the continuation of services provided by the CONSTRTION MANAGER TRACTOR under this Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, in considerations of the mutual covenants herein contained, and such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree to the following terms and conditions:

- (1) The parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to include the first one (1) year renewal option for the continuation of services provided by the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER under this Contract.
- (2) Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST: JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Dave Kerner, Mayor
Deputy Clerk	Dave Kerner, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	By: Laura Buke
By: County Attorney	Director of Airports
WITNESS:	
FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SIGNATURE	CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
Signature	THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC
Name (type or print)	Stephen Sines
	Vice President of Operations
	(Corporate Seal)

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Miscellaneous Airport Improvements - CMR The Morganti Group PB NO: DOA 18-13 CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal

YEAR 1-2 R-2019-1221 8/20/2019 15.00%

REF DOC	API-GSC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days) for Substantial	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	Final Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	SBE Commitment %	TO/WO CLOSED
Amendment No 1 SMC-01	16% of which 4% MBE (AA and HA)	SMC 01 Terminal Condensation Phase 1	190	6/8/20	12/14/20	1/13/21	\$1,383,500,00						\$1,383,500.00	June 2, 2020 Board (R2020-0556)		
		CO NO 1	8		12/22/20	Cynthia Portnoy: GMP reflected 198 days with completion of 12/22		\$34,896.07	\$42,896 07		\$34,896,07					
		CO NO 2	0		12/22/20			\$72,529,17	\$72,529.17				\$72,529 17	1/12/21 Board Meeting 2021-0053		
		Closeout						(\$19,806 41)								
		Total						\$87,618.83		\$1,471,118.83				CRC 7/7/21		
Amendment No 2 SMC-02	20%	SMC 02 Wallis Road Improvements- Phase 1	100	7/14/20	10/21/20	11/20/20	\$434,700 00						\$434,700 00	June 16, 2020 Board R2020-0634		
		Closeaut						(\$42,460.67)								
		Total								\$392,239.33						
WO SMC 03		SMC 03 Domestic Water Valve Replacement-Field investigation					\$15,712.00				\$15,712.00			Approved 9/1/2020		
		Closeout														
	:	Total								\$15,712.00						
WO SMC 04	N/A under \$100k	SMC 04 Domestic Water Valve Replacement-Phase 1 Priority Valves	60	9/16/20	11/14/20	12/14/20	\$93,976.00				\$93,976.00			Approved on 9/11/2020.		
		Closeout						(\$15,074.79)								
		Total								\$78,901.21						
Amendment No 3 SMC 05		SMC 05 Terminal Condensation Phase 2	376	11/30/20	12/10/21	1/9/22	\$3,148,984.00						\$3,148,984.00	R2020-1778 November 17, 2020 Board		
		Closeout														
		Total								\$3,148,984.00						
Task Order SMC 06	N/A under \$100k	SMC 06 Security Phase 2 -Continuum Upgrade		11/9/20			\$97,530.00					\$97,530,00		Approved by CRC on 11/04/2020		
		Closeout														
		Total								\$97,530.00						
		SMC 07 Security Phase 3 - Replace 26 cameras	60	11/9/20	1/7/21	2/6/21	\$59,100.00							Approved by the Dept on 10/20/2020		
		Change Order No 1	57		3/5/21	4/4/21	\$0.00		\$0.00			\$0.00				
		Closeout														
		Total								\$59,100.00						

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Miscellaneous Airport Improvements - CMR The Morganti Group PB NO: DOA 18-13 CONTRACT HISTORY

YEAR 1-2 R-2019-1221 8/20/2019 15.00%

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal

REF DOC	API-GSC	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days) for Substantial	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	Final Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	SBE Commitment %	r TOWO GLOSED
Amendment No 4	SBE Price Preference	SMC 08 Building 846 UPS Upgrade	145	4/12/21	9/3/21	10/3/21	\$438,131.00							4/6/21 Board R2021- 0463		
		Close-out								\$438,131.00						
	SBE 10%	SMC 09 Fire Pump Replacement					\$605,906.00							8/17/21 Board Meeting		
Amendment No 5	SBE Price Preference	SMC 10 LTG 3 Structural repair	101	4/12/21	7/21/21	8/20/21	\$221,117.00							4/6/21 Board R2021- 0418		
		Close-out								\$221,117.00						
	20%	SMC 11 Domestic Water Valve Replacement-Phase 2	101	4/12/21	7/21/21	8/20/21	\$521,936.00							On hold due to funding		
Amendment No 6	10% SBE	First year time extension												8/17/2021 Board Meeting		
		Close-out								\$0.00						
A1-4		Total					\$7,020,592.00	\$117,702.20		\$5,922,833.37	\$144,584.07	\$97,530.00	\$5,039,713.17			

Notes: Items in Blue are draft Total SMWBE Breakdown Total SMWBE

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking Document Task Order Lead Dept Task Order CRC Amendment BCC

less than \$100,000 \$100,000 <\$200,000 \$200,000

Approval Authority

Approval Authority

CO Value

SO 50,000

Leed Dept

SO 001-100,000

CRC

31:00

CRC

\$10:00 BCC

120

BCC

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Boys must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit

Cumulative Value - Revised as of \$22409

When the cumulative value of changes or additional work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the board that the litem puts it in the excess category must be prepared and flowarded as a Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

**Receive and File item

Received

**Receive and File item

Received

**Rece

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Miscellaneous Airport Improvements - CMR The Morganti Group PB NO: DOA 18-13 S/MWBE CONTRACT PARTICIPATION

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal

YEAR 1-2

R-2019-1221 8/20/2019 15.00% YEAR 3

YEAR 4

YEAR 5

					COOPER CMAR Fee	3	SBEWMBE SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION-BREAKDOWN				
REF DOC	API-GSC	DESCRIPTION				A Jay		В	G	J	ĸ
			ORIGINAL AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	Total CM Fees	Cooper CM (AA) Fees	AA- %	Total Subcontractor value	Total SMWBE (hidden columns D,E,G,H,I)	% SMBE (JIC)
Amendment No 1 SMC-01	16% of which 4% MBE (AA and HA)	SMC 01 Terminal Condensation Phase 1	\$1,383,500.00		Cynthia Portnoy: Includes precon fees	\$331,264.00	\$46,666.77	14.09%	\$951,385.00	\$211,802.04	22.26%
		Approved Change Orders		\$107,425.24		\$5,671.12	\$767.33	13.53%	\$140,849.60	\$17,005.09	12.07%
		Closeout		(\$19,806.41)						\$0.00	0.00%
		Total		\$87,618.83	\$1,471,118.83	\$336,935.12	\$47,434.10	14.08%	\$1,092,234.60	\$228,807,13	20.95%
Amendment No 1 SMC-02	20%	SMC 02 Wallis Road Improvements- Phase 1	\$434,700.00			\$123,009.00	\$17,082.00		\$278,296.00	\$74,248.00	
		Closeout		(\$42,460.67)					(\$17,233.28)	\$0.00	
		Total		(\$42,460.67)	\$392,239.33	\$123,009.00	\$17,082.00	13.89%	\$261,062.72	\$74,248.00	28.44%
WO SMC 03		SMC 03 Domestic Water Valve Replacement-Field Investigation	\$15,712.00			\$15,712.00				\$0.00	
		Closeout								\$0.00	
		Total		\$0.00	\$15,712.00	\$15,712.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0,00	0.00%
WO SMC 04	N/A under \$100k	SMC 04 Domestic Water Valve Replacement-Phase 1 Priority Valves	\$93,976.00			\$21,946.00	\$3,782.00		\$57,126.00	\$0.00	
		Closeout		(\$15,074.79)					(\$5,922.25)	\$0.00	
		Total		(\$15,074.79)	\$78,901.21	\$21,946.00	\$3,782.00	17.23%	\$51,203.75	\$0.00	0.00%
Amendment No 3 SMC 05	20% of which 5% is for M/WBE	SMC 05 Terminal Condensation Phase 2	\$3,148,984.00			\$626,842.00	\$89,210.00		\$2,315,102.00	\$1,344,902.00	
		Closeout								\$0.00	
		Total		\$0.00	\$3,148,984.00	\$626,642.00	\$89,210.00	14.24%	\$2,315,102.00	\$1,344,902.00	58.09%

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Miscellaneous Airport Improvements - CMR The Morganti Group PB NO: DOA 18-13 S/MWBE CONTRACT PARTICIPATION

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

YEAR 1-2

YEAR 3

YEAR 4

YEAR 5

RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal R-2019-1221 8/20/2019 15.00%

					COOPER CMAR Fees		SBE/WMBE SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION-BREAKDOW				
REF DOC	API-GSC	DESCRIPTION		GUANGE OPEED OP		A SALE	8		C	J	K
			ORIGINAL AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	REVISED AMOUNT	Total CM Fees	Cooper GM (AA) Fees	AA-%	Total Subcontractor Value	Total 8MWBE (hidden columna D,E,G,H,I)	% SMBE (J/C)
Task Order SMC 06	N/A under \$100k	SMC 06 Security Phase 2 -Continuum Upgrade	\$97,530.00			\$33,055.00	\$3,388.00		\$63,000.00	\$0.00	
		Closeout								\$0.00	
		Total		\$0.00	\$97,530.00	\$33,055.00	\$3,388.00	10.25%	\$63,000.00	\$0,00	0.00%
		SMC 07 Security Phase 3 - Replace 26 cameras	\$59,100 00			\$18,911.00	\$2,617.00		\$33,230.00	\$0.00	
		Total		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$18,911.00	\$2,617.00	13.84%	\$33,230.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Amendment No	SBE Price Preference	SMC 08 Building 846 UPS Upgrade	\$438,131.00			\$119,352.00	\$17,797.00	14,91%	\$272,525.00	\$0,00	0.00%
		Closeout									
		Total		\$0.00	\$363,231.00	\$0.00	\$0,00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%
Amendment No 5	SBE Price Preference	SMC 10 LTG 3 Structural repair	\$221,117.00			\$61,288,00	\$9,227.00	15.06%	\$133,731.00	\$2,660.00	1.99%
		Closeout									
		Total		\$0.00	\$221,117.00	\$61,288.00	\$9,227.00	15.06%	\$133,731.00	\$2,660.00	1.99%
mendment No 7	10% SBE	SMC 09 Fire Pump Replacement	\$605,906.00					#DŧV/01	\$365,733.00	\$40,200.00	
		Closeout									
		Total		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!	\$365,733.00	\$40,200,00	10.99%
		Total	\$5,233,502.00	\$30,083.37	\$5,204,485.37 SMWBE Breakdown	\$1,237,498.12	\$172,740.10	13.96%	\$4,315,297.07	\$1,690,817.13	39.18%

Amendment No 6 is for time extension only. 1 year option